will also issue, subject to Shareholder approval, the following additional Securities:

(a) an additional 103,738,390 Shares under tranche 2 of the Placement;

(b) 47,619,048 Options, free attaching to the Placement Shares on a 1:3 basis
(exercisable at $0.02 each, expiring 15 December 2022; and

(c) 21,428,571 Shares to Empire Capital Partners Pty Ltd and GTT Ventures Pty Ltd as
facilitators of the Acquisition, together with 21,428,571 Options (exercisable at $0.02
each, expiring 15 December 2022.

A summary of all Securities the Company will have on issue after the Offer is outlined in
Section 3.5.

3.3 Effect on control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings likely to be
diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is
set out in the table below (assuming no performance rights are converted into Shares prior
to the Record Date):

Holder Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 500,000 0.17 166,667 500,000 0.13

Shareholder 2 1,000,000 0.33 333,333 1,000,000 0.25

Shareholder 3 2,000,000 0.67 666,667 2,000,000 0.50

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 1.67 1,666,667 5,000,000 1.25

Shareholder 5 10,000,000 3.33 3,333,333 10,000,000 2.50

Notes: The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  Percentages post-Offer have been calculated on
the basis of there being 399,880,583 Shares on issue on completion of the Offer (including the Tranche 1 Shares
which were issued on 12 August 2020). Refer to Section 3.5 for further details of the Company’s capital structure.

3.4 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Set out in Annexure A is an unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position of the
Company prepared using the audit-reviewed statement of financial position of the Company